the extreme case, where δ = 10000 the cyclist’s average delay decreases by 28%, since the
controller tries to give more comfortable speed advice to cyclists, i.e. speed advice with a
smaller deviation of their desired speed, resulting in a higher cost for the other objectives.

Table 5.23: 6th Scenario: Comparison of the model’s average results and the results by using
VRIGen as the base scenario regarding the average delay of the different road users.

Stream δ = 0.5 δ = 1 δ = 10000

car (1st intersection) −2% +5% +53%

car (2nd intersection) −2% +9% +48%

car (3rd intersection) −7% 0% +36%

bike −38% −38% −28%

The same phenomenon is observed to motorized vehicles. In the first case, where δ = 0.5,
their average delay decreases, by 2%, 2%, 7% in each intersection respectively. As the value
of δ increases, their average delay also increases and has the highest value when δ = 10000.
In other words, the bigger the comfort of cyclists, the higher the cost that should be paid
by the motorized traffic.

Table 5.24: 6th Scenario: Comparison of the model’s average results and the results by using
VRIGen as the base scenario regarding the average number of stops of the different road users.

Stream δ = 0.5 δ = 1 δ = 10000

car (1st intersection) +26% +37% +134%

car (2nd intersection) +28% +40% +145%

car (3rd intersection) +27% +38% +137%

bike −48% −47% −28%

Similar results are presented in Table 5.24 and Figure 5.13 regarding the average number

77

CHAPTER 5. SIMULATION

car(1st) car(2nd) car(3rd) bike
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Road Users

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 D

e
la

y
 (

s
e
c
)

VRIGen

δ=0.5

δ=1

δ=10000

Figure 5.12: 6th Scenario: Comparison of average delay.

car(1st) car(2nd) car(3rd) bike
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Road Users

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 N

u
m

b
e

r
o

f
S

to
p

s

VRIGen

δ=0.5

δ=1

δ=10000

Figure 5.13: 6th Scenario: Comparison of average number of stops.

78

5.4. SCENARIOS

of stops. With respect to cyclists, their average number of stops decreases, however with a